



ACCREDITED MEMBER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Sports Nutrition Association

1. Definitions and Interpretation

1.1 Definitions

In these Terms, a reference to the following words has the meaning set out adjacent to them, unless the context requires otherwise:

Accreditation means the professional accreditation conferred on you by the Association at an Accreditation Level, and your resulting status as an Accredited Member, on satisfaction of the applicable requirements and at the Association's discretion.

Accreditation Level means a level of accreditation offered by the Association (for example Student, Sports Nutrition Coach, Provisional (ASN-P), Open (ASN-O), Fellow (ASN-F), Non-Practising and Dual Registration), as set out in the Accreditation Schedule and as amended by the Association from time to time.

Agreement means the Registration Form, any Direct Debit Request and Direct Debit Agreement you have completed, these Terms, the Accreditation Schedule and any other schedule, annexure, policy, rule or direction reasonably provided by the Association.

Association, we, us or our means Reg Body for SNA Pty Ltd (ACN 688 490 566; ABN 93 688 490 566), a social enterprise trading as Sports Nutrition Association. The Regulatory Body for Sports Nutrition Australia Inc (ABN 96 569 070 212) continues to operate and is a related entity that may perform functions under this Agreement from time to time; a reference to the Association includes that entity, and any other related entity, to the extent the context requires.

Code of Conduct means the Association's code of ethics and professional conduct, its position statement on practising standards, its Scope of Practice, and any related conduct or practice documents, each as published on the Website and amended from time to time.

Confidential Information means any non-public information of the Association or another Accredited Member that is identified as confidential or that the receiving party should reasonably expect to be confidential, including trade secrets, client and member data, pricing, marketing plans, Intellectual Property, business plans, technical data and financial information; but not information that is public through no fault of the receiving party or required to be disclosed by law.

PD or Professional Development means the professional development activities and hours applicable to your Accreditation Level, as set out in the Accreditation Schedule and the Code of Conduct.

Direct Debit Request and **Direct Debit Agreement** mean the request and agreement (in the form prescribed by the Association) authorising the Association to debit payments from your nominated account.

Dishonour Fee means the dishonour fee referred to in clause 8.3.

Insurance means the professional indemnity and public liability insurance required to be held by Accredited Members as prescribed by the Association from time to time, which at the date of these Terms is provided by **Arthur J Gallagher & Co.**

Intellectual Property means all intellectual and industrial property rights throughout the world, whether now existing or arising in the future, including copyright, trade marks, certification marks, designs, patents, trade secrets, business and domain names.

Marks means the Association's trade marks, certification marks, logos, accreditation certificates and post-nominals (including ASN-P, ASN-O and ASN-F).

Accreditation Fees means the fees payable for your Accreditation Level to become and remain an Accredited Member, as set out in the Accreditation Schedule and notified to you at registration and each renewal.

Accreditation Schedule means the schedule of Accreditation Levels, Accreditation Fees, PD requirements, insurance and registry inclusions, and related fees (including the Reinstatement Fee), as published on the Website and amended from time to time.

Public Register means the register of Accredited Members and their accreditation status maintained by the Association under clause 15.

Accredited Member, you or your means a person registered and accredited with the Association and bound by this Agreement.

Registration Form means the form submitted with your application for Accreditation.

Reinstatement Fee means the fee payable to re-enter Accreditation after cancellation or deregistration, as set out in the Accreditation Schedule.

Scope of Practice means the Association's published Scope of Practice document, which sets out what an Accredited Member at each Accreditation Level may and may not do, as amended from time to time and available on the Website.

Services means the services the Association provides to you as an Accredited Member.

Website means <https://sportsnutritionassociation.com/> and any other website operated by the Association from time to time.

1.2 Interpretation

- (a) Words denoting the singular include the plural and vice versa, and words denoting any gender include all genders.
- (b) All references to "\$", "dollars" or amounts are to Australian dollars (AUD). Unless stated otherwise, all monetary figures are in AUD.
- (c) Headings are for convenience only and do not affect interpretation; references to clauses are to clauses of these Terms.
- (d) A reference to legislation includes any amendment, re-enactment or replacement of it, and any subordinate instruments issued under it.
- (e) Other forms of a defined word have corresponding meanings.

2. Nature of Agreement

This Agreement does not create any fiduciary, employment, agency or partnership relationship between you and the Association.

3. Acceptance and Commencement

- (a) This Agreement commences on the date the Association accepts your application to become an Accredited Member.
- (b) By submitting a Registration Form you agree to be bound by these Terms and the Agreement.

4. Variation

- (a) The Association may from time to time make modifications, variations or amendments (Variations) to this Agreement, including where our service providers (such as the Insurance provider) vary their own terms, or to reflect changes in law, regulation or best practice.
- (b) Where feasible, we will give you thirty (30) days' notice of a proposed Variation. If you do not agree, you may terminate this Agreement by written notice, effective from the date the Variation takes effect, without penalty.
- (c) If you do not object to a Variation before it takes effect and you continue to use the Services or represent that you are an Accredited Member, you are deemed to have accepted the Variation.

5.Application, Approval and Accreditation Levels

- (a)The Association has absolute discretion whether to approve your Registration Form and whether to grant you Accreditation, and at which Accreditation Level. We will notify you of our decision by email and are not obliged to give reasons.
- (b)The Association offers different Accreditation Levels. The Accreditation Levels, their Accreditation Fees, PD requirements, insurance and registry inclusions are set out in the Accreditation Schedule published on the Website. What an Accredited Member at each Accreditation Level may and may not do is set out in the Scope of Practice.
- (c)Your Accreditation Level is determined by the Association based on your qualifications, experience and assessment. The Association may grant, decline, or offer a different Accreditation Level to the one applied for, and may make an Accreditation Level provisional or subject to supervision, mentoring or conditions.
- (d)The Association may change the Accreditation Levels, their requirements, and the Accreditation Schedule from time to time, on notice in accordance with clause 4.
- (e)The Association may, at its discretion, request further information, documentation, references or assessment to determine your eligibility for Accreditation or an Accreditation Level.

6.Eligibility and Warranties

- (a)By submitting your Registration Form you warrant that you are eligible to practise as a sports nutritionist within the Scope of Practice for your Accreditation Level, and that all information you provide to the Association is true, accurate and complete.
- (b)You agree to maintain that standard of accuracy throughout your Accreditation and to promptly notify the Association of any change that may affect your eligibility, Accreditation, Insurance or ability to practise (including any charge, conviction, sanction or finding against you by any regulator or professional body).

7.Accredited Member Conduct

- (a)As an Accredited Member you must at all times:
 - (i)provide your services with due care, skill, diligence, honesty and integrity;
 - (ii)practise only within the Scope of Practice for your Accreditation Level, and comply with the Code of Conduct;
 - (iii)behave respectfully towards, and observe the cultural and religious sensitivities of, other members and clients, and not act in a manner that is disruptive or reasonably objectionable;
 - (iv)comply with all reasonable directions of the Association regarding your conduct;
 - (v)report to the Association any unethical or improper conduct of which you become aware;
 - (vi)not engage in any conduct that misleads, deceives or confuses any person about the nature, status or scope of your Accreditation or Accreditation;
 - (vii)not delegate your Accreditation or Accreditation to any other person; and
 - (viii)not copy, reproduce or alter any accreditation certificate or Mark issued to you.
- (b)A failure to comply with clause 7(a) may be dealt with under the disciplinary process in clause 13, and may result in a sanction up to and including suspension, cancellation or deregistration.

8.Accreditation Fees and Payment

8.1Accreditation Fees

- (a)The Accreditation Fees for your Accreditation Level are set out in the Accreditation Schedule and notified to you at registration and at each renewal. All Accreditation Fees are stated in AUD. For Accredited Members in Australia they are inclusive of GST; for Accredited Members outside Australia the supply is GST-free. GST is dealt with in clause 23.

- (b) The Association may increase Accreditation Fees at its discretion and will notify you of any increase before your renewal falls due.
- (c) The Accreditation Fee is an annual fee. If you cease to be an Accredited Member during a year, you remain liable for the balance of the annual fee for that year.
- (d) If you fail to complete any compulsory PD required under clause 9, or otherwise do not comply with this Agreement, and the Association must take additional steps to contact you or resolve the matter, the Association may add an administrative fee of \$19.00 per month to your Accreditation Fee. This fee is not capped; it is applied as a prompt to help the Association re-engage with you and resolve the non-compliance. If the non-compliance remains unresolved for twelve (12) months, the Association may cancel your Accreditation.

8.2 Payments Generally

- (a) A surcharge of 2% applies to all credit card payments processed by the Association.
- (b) Direct debits are subject to the Direct Debit Request and Direct Debit Agreement, or, if a third-party provider is used, that provider's terms. It is your responsibility to keep valid payment details and sufficient cleared funds available on each due date.
- (c) The Association may charge interest at 12.5% per annum on any amount unpaid fourteen (14) days after its due date, may engage debt collectors and commence proceedings to recover unpaid amounts, and you are liable for the reasonable costs of recovery (including legal costs). The Association may report an unpaid debt to a credit reporting body.

8.3 Dishonoured Payments

- (a) If a payment of Fees is dishonoured, you are liable to pay a dishonour fee (Dishonour Fee) to reimburse the Association's reasonable administrative costs, as follows:
 - (i) annual accreditation payment: \$68 AUD; and
 - (ii) monthly accreditation payment: \$13 AUD.
- (b) In all cases the Dishonour Fee will not exceed the amount of the dishonoured payment, and no more than one Dishonour Fee is payable per dishonoured payment regardless of how many times the Association re-processes it.
- (c) If a payment is declined, the Association will attempt to re-process it once every twenty-four (24) hours for seventy-two (72) hours (three (3) times in three (3) days). If it remains unpaid, the Association will charge the Dishonour Fee, and you agree to pay it in addition to the payment.
- (d) If the outstanding payment, the Dishonour Fee and any interest are not paid within thirty (30) days of the original declined payment, the Association may cancel your Accreditation and access to Association platforms and resources. Reinstatement is then dealt with under clause 16.

9. Professional Development

- (a) You must complete the PD activities and hours applicable to your Accreditation Level, as set out in the Accreditation Schedule and the Code of Conduct, within each year.
- (b) The Association may audit your PD and require you to provide evidence of completion. You must provide that evidence within a reasonable time on request.
- (c) If you do not complete your PD or provide evidence when required, the Association may (in addition to the administrative fee in clause 8.1(d)) decline to renew your Accreditation, suspend your Accreditation, or deal with the matter under clause 13.

10. Insurance

- (a) You must obtain and maintain the Insurance throughout your Accreditation. The cost is set by the third-party provider and notified to you at the time of obtaining it.
- (b) You must maintain valid public liability and professional indemnity insurance covering your professional duties as a sports nutritionist and, so far as reasonably available, noting the Association's interest. On request, you must provide the Association with certificates of currency and evidence of compliance.

- (c) If your Insurance lapses, the Association may report the lapse to the provider (which may result in cancellation of your Insurance) and may suspend or cancel your Accreditation.
- (d) The Association may amend the required Insurance from time to time and will take reasonable steps to notify you.

11. Duration, Renewal and Resignation

- (a) **Term.** Accreditation is granted for a fixed term of twelve (12) months (the Accreditation Year), commencing on the date your Accreditation is approved (or as stated on your accreditation certificate or in the Accreditation Schedule). Accreditation is an annual professional accreditation registration. It is not a monthly, month-to-month or "pay-as-you-go" subscription, and is not cancellable part-way through a term.
- (b) **Annual fee, however you pay it.** The Accreditation Fee is a single fee for the full 12-month term. You may pay it either upfront (at the discounted rate) or by monthly instalments (which together total more than the upfront rate, as set out in the Accreditation Schedule). If you pay by instalments you are paying the one annual fee over time — you are not buying a month-to-month membership, and you remain liable for the full annual fee for the term regardless of whether you continue to use the Services during it.
- (c) **Renewal.** Unless you give notice under (e), your Accreditation renews automatically for a further 12-month term at the end of each term, subject to your continued compliance with this Agreement, completion of required PD, and payment of all Accreditation Fees.
- (d) **No refund; ceasing mid-term.** If your Accreditation ends during a term for any reason (resignation, cancellation or otherwise), the balance of the annual fee for that term remains immediately payable, and no refund is provided for any unused part of the term.
- (e) **Renewal reminder.** The Association will send a renewal reminder to your verified account approximately thirty (30) days before your renewal date. If you take no action, your Accreditation renews automatically under clause 11(c).
- (f) **How to deregister.** To end your Accreditation you must lodge a deregistration request through your verified account in the online member portal. For data-integrity and security reasons (including protecting members affected by domestic violence, account compromise or email-based abuse), the Association only accepts deregistration lodged through your verified portal account, and does not accept deregistration by email or any other means. If you cannot access your account, you must reset your password to regain access before lodging; the Association can assist.
- (g) **Timing and late requests.** To deregister with effect from the end of your current term, you must lodge your request at least fifteen (15) business days before your renewal date. If you lodge fewer than fifteen (15) business days before your renewal date, your Accreditation may roll over into the new term and the Association will process your deregistration in that term. Where it does, it will refund the Accreditation Fees you have paid for the new term, less a reasonable administrative fee (currently equal to four (4) months of the annual Accreditation Fee for your Accreditation Level) to cover processing your deregistration in a new Accreditation Year. If you pay by monthly instalments, no further instalments will be charged once your deregistration is processed.
- (h) **Deregistration review.** Once you lodge a valid deregistration request, the Association will carry out a review, which is typically completed within 10 to 15 business days. The review assesses your current public and professional presence (including the social media and professional-service channels through which you advertise or offer services) against the occupational, health and professional standards that apply where you practise, to determine whether your practice is aligned with those standards. You consent to this review and acknowledge that it is carried out so the Association can accurately represent whether it remains affiliated with you and can protect the public.
- (i) **Provisional members.** You acknowledge that, in particular for a Provisional (ASN-P) Accredited Member, your ability to practise with a reduced scope has depended on the endorsement and supervision of an Open (ASN-O) Accredited Member and your enrolment on a qualifying study pathway. On deregistration that endorsement and supervision end, and continuing to practise may place you outside the standards that apply where you practise.
- (j) **Outcomes.** (i) Aligned: if the review finds your practice is aligned with the applicable standards (or that you do not continue to practise), the Association processes your deregistration as compliant and records your status accordingly. (ii) Not aligned: if the review finds your practice does not meet the applicable standards, the Association will notify you and give you up to ten (10) business days to resolve the matter (for example, by

updating your advertising and professional listings to reflect that you are no longer accredited by the Association, removing claims outside your former scope, or ceasing to hold out in a non-compliant way). If you resolve it within that period, your deregistration is processed as compliant. If you do not, it is processed as non-compliant and you may be recorded on the unaffiliated conduct register under clause 15, subject to the safeguards in that clause.

- (k) When it takes effect. Your Accreditation ends, and the manner of your exit (compliant or non-compliant) is fixed, when the review is completed and the outcome is determined. Until then you remain an Accredited Member, bound by these Terms and required to maintain your Insurance.

12.Complaints About Members

- (a) Any person (including a client, employer or member of the public) may make a complaint to the Association about the conduct or practice of an Accredited Member, in writing to complaints@sportsnutritionassociation.com, with enough detail for the Association to assess it.
- (b) The Association will acknowledge a complaint, make a preliminary assessment, and may dismiss it, resolve it informally, or refer it to the disciplinary process in clause 13. The Association will handle complaints fairly, confidentially so far as practicable, and without victimisation of a person who makes a complaint in good faith.
- (c) You must cooperate with the Association in the handling of a complaint or investigation concerning you, and provide information reasonably requested within the time specified.

13.Disciplinary Process

- (a) Grounds. The Association may take disciplinary action where it reasonably considers that you have, or are likely to have: breached this Agreement or the Code of Conduct; practised outside your Scope of Practice; engaged in conduct that is unsafe, unethical, dishonest or that may harm the public or the Association's reputation; allowed your Insurance to lapse; or been charged with, convicted of, or sanctioned for a relevant matter by any court, regulator or professional body.
- (b) Minor matters. For matters that will not lead to suspension, cancellation, deregistration or public listing, the Association may deal with the matter administratively: it will put the concern to you, give you a reasonable opportunity to respond in writing, decide the matter, and may impose a caution, conditions or required education. You may request an internal review of that decision.
- (c) Serious matters. For any matter that may lead to suspension, cancellation, deregistration or listing on the Public Register, or that involves public safety, the following applies:
- (i) the Association will put the allegations to you in writing and give you a reasonable opportunity to respond and to provide information;
 - (ii) where there is a risk to public safety, the Association may suspend your Accreditation on an interim basis pending the outcome;
 - (iii) the matter will be considered by a disciplinary committee or panel appointed by the Association (2 members community committee members & 1 advisory board members), which will consider your response before deciding;
 - (iv) the committee decides on the balance of probabilities and may impose one or more sanctions: no action, a caution or reprimand, conditions or undertakings, required education or supervised practice, suspension for a period, or cancellation and deregistration; and
 - (v) the Association will give you written notice of the decision and the reasons for it.

14.Suspension, Cancellation and Deregistration

- (a) The Association may suspend, cancel or deregister your Accreditation where a sanction under clause 13 provides for it, where your Insurance lapses, where fees remain unpaid under clause 8.3, or where you breach a fundamental term of this Agreement.

- (b) On suspension, cancellation or deregistration you: lose the right to hold yourself out as accredited or as a member; must immediately cease using the Marks and post-nominals; may have your accreditation status updated on the Public Register under clause 15; and are not entitled to any refund of Accreditation Fees.
- (c) Any accrued rights or obligations of either party are not affected, and clauses intended to survive (including confidentiality, intellectual property, indemnity and the holding-out obligations) continue after termination.

15. Public Register and Information Sharing

- (a) The Association maintains a Public Register, which has three parts:
 - (i) an Accreditation register, recording current Accredited Members, their Accreditation Level and status;
 - (ii) a disciplinary and misconduct register, recording Accredited Members and former Accredited Members who have been the subject of a disciplinary finding, sanction, suspension, cancellation or deregistration for misconduct; and
 - (iii) an unaffiliated conduct register, recording persons who are no longer Accredited Members (in particular former provisional Accredited Members) who the Association reasonably believes continue to practise in a manner that does not meet the occupational or professional standards that apply where they practise, where the only substantive education they've completed in the space has been provided by the Association (as this will likely be used as validation for continued operations)..
- (b) By becoming an Accredited Member you consent to your name and relevant information being recorded and, where applicable, published on the relevant part of the Public Register in accordance with this clause.
- (c) The Association will only record or publish information under clause 15(a)(ii) or (iii) where it has reasonable grounds to do so; will limit what it publishes to what is accurate and reasonably necessary to inform and protect the public; will act only once the relevant disciplinary decision is final; and will update or remove an entry that it is satisfied is no longer accurate.
- (d) On request, or where reasonably necessary to protect the public, the Association may confirm a person's accreditation status (current, suspended, cancelled, deregistered or unaffiliated) to an employer, insurer, regulator or other professional body.
- (e) The Association may publicly correct any statement by a person that they hold current Accreditation or Insurance through the Association when they do not.
- (f) You acknowledge and consent to the collection, use and disclosure of your information for the purposes of this clause 15, which the Association considers reasonable and necessary to protect the public and maintain the integrity of Accreditation.

16. Ceasing Accreditation, Holding Out and Reinstatement

- (a) On cessation of your Accreditation for any reason, you must immediately and permanently cease (unless and until it is reinstated): representing that you are associated with, accredited or endorsed by the Association; holding yourself out as a "Sports Nutritionist" in the context of the Association's accreditation; and using any of the Marks or post-nominals.
- (b) You acknowledge these prohibitions are reasonably necessary to protect the Association's goodwill and Marks and to meet its quality-assurance obligations, and that the Association may enforce them (including under clause 15).
- (c) Reinstatement of a cancelled or deregistered Accreditation is at the Association's absolute discretion and is treated as a fresh application. To be considered for reinstatement you must pay all outstanding amounts, any Dishonour Fees and interest, and the Reinstatement Fee starting from \$899 AUD (based on time deregistered and accreditation level held prior to deregistration).
- (d) If your Accreditation is cancelled a second time, it may not be reinstated, and reinstatement is at the Association's sole discretion.
- (e) On termination you must return or destroy the Association's Confidential Information and Intellectual Property, and the Association will remove your access to member Services; the Association is not liable for any claim arising from that removal.

17. Privacy

- (a) The Association complies with the *Privacy Act 1988* (Cth). Personal information is collected, stored and used in accordance with the Association's Privacy Policy, available on the Website, for the purpose of processing your registration and Accreditation and administering your Accreditation. You may request access to and correction of your personal information.
- (b) In addition to clause 15, the Association may disclose your personal information where required for its legitimate interests, where you have participated in its programs, to confirm whether your Accreditation is current, where legally required, or to its professional advisers.

18. Intellectual Property and Marks

- (a) The Association owns all Intellectual Property in the materials it provides to you and in the Marks. Nothing in these Terms transfers any Intellectual Property to you.
- (b) While you are an Accredited Member in good standing, the Association grants you a non-exclusive, revocable, non-transferable licence to use the Marks and post-nominals applicable to your Accreditation Level, solely to indicate your current accreditation and strictly in accordance with the Association's brand and usage guidelines. This licence ends automatically on any suspension, cancellation, deregistration or resignation.
- (c) You must not alter or modify the Association's materials or Marks, create derivative works, or use them for commercial purposes such as resale, without the Association's prior written permission. This clause survives termination.

19. Confidential Information

You must keep the Association's Confidential Information confidential, use it only for the purpose for which it was provided, take reasonable steps to protect it from unauthorised disclosure, and not disclose it to any third party without the Association's consent, except where required by law. This clause survives termination.

20. Indemnity

- (a) You indemnify the Association against all claims, liabilities, actions, costs and expenses (including legal costs) arising directly or indirectly from: any inaccurate, misleading or incomplete information you provide; the Association granting you Accreditation; any breach of this Agreement by you; and your delivery of services to the public.
- (b) You agree to cooperate (at your own expense) with the Association in handling any dispute, complaint, investigation or litigation arising from your services. This clause survives termination.

21. Limitation of Liability

- (a) To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Association is not liable to you for any loss of goodwill, sales, business, profits or data, or any indirect or consequential loss, arising from your Accreditation or Accreditation or its termination.
- (b) To the maximum extent permitted by law, the Association's total liability in connection with this Agreement is limited to the amount of the payments made by you under this Agreement.
- (c) Nothing in this Agreement excludes any right or guarantee you have under the Australian Consumer Law (**ACL**) that cannot lawfully be excluded; where the ACL permits, the Association's liability for breach of a consumer guarantee is limited to resupplying the relevant service or paying the cost of resupply.

22. Dispute Resolution

- (a) This clause applies to a dispute between you and the Association about the terms or performance of this Agreement. It does **not** apply to the disciplinary process in clause 13, which has its own internal process.
- (b) If a dispute (**Dispute**) arises, the party claiming it must give the other a notice with particulars (**Dispute Notice**). The parties must then meet within 10 Business Days and use reasonable endeavours in good faith to resolve it.

- (c) If the Dispute is not resolved, the parties must refer it to mediation administered by the Resolution Institute (with the mediator agreed within 10 Business Days, or nominated by the president of the Resolution Institute). Nothing prevents a party seeking urgent interlocutory relief.

23. Goods and Services Tax (GST)

- (a) All fees are stated in AUD. For an Accredited Member in Australia, the Accreditation Fees and other amounts payable to the Association are taxable supplies and the fees quoted to you are inclusive of any GST payable.
- (b) For an Accredited Member outside Australia, the supply of Accreditation and related Services is treated as a GST-free supply, and no GST is payable on the fees quoted to you.
- (c) Terms used in this clause have the meanings given in the *A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999* (Cth). The Association will issue a tax invoice for any taxable supply.

24. General Matters

- (a) You must not assign or transfer your rights or obligations under this Agreement without the Association's prior written consent. The Association may assign its rights on a bona fide restructure or sale of its business.
- (b) Neither party is liable for a failure to perform caused by an event beyond its reasonable control, provided it notifies the other and takes reasonable steps to mitigate.
- (c) Amendments must be in writing. The Association may communicate with you and deliver notices by email to the address you provide. You release the Association from liability for loss arising from email interception, corruption, or alteration of a document by you or a third party without the Association's consent.
- (d) This Agreement is governed by the laws of Queensland, Australia, and the parties submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of its courts. If any provision is illegal, void or unenforceable it is severed without affecting the balance. Provisions that by their nature survive termination continue to bind the parties.

Schedule 1 Accreditation Schedule

The Accreditation Levels, Accreditation Fees, PD requirements, insurance and registry inclusions, the Reinstatement Fee and related fees are set out in the Accreditation Schedule published on the Website. The Accreditation Schedule forms part of this Agreement and is incorporated by reference; it is maintained separately so it can be updated without amending these Terms <https://sportsnutritionassociation.com/accreditation-levels>